(ii) the Company has 110,281,621 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being
the number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 11,028,162
Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate,

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,028,162 Shares
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$2,768,069.

   On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2018 is
as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2018

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 61,610 58,842 36,413 33,645

NTA (S$’000) 50,516 47,748 36,413 33,645

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (2,791) (5,559)  (2,791)  (5,559)

Current Assets (S$’000) 79,271 76,503 3,634 866

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 53,167 53,167 11,899 11,899

Working Capital (S$’000) 26,104 23,336 (8,265) (11,033)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 73,852 73,852 40,959 40,959

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 24,001 21,233 365 (2,403)

Net Loss (S$’000)  (3,469)  (3,469) (2,751) (2,751)

Number of Shares(2) 111,281,821 100,253,659 111,281,821 100,253,659

Treasury Shares 3,230,750 14,258,912 3,230,750 14,258,912

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 45.39 47.63 32.72 33.56

Basic LPS (cents)(3)  (3.12)  (3.46)  (2.47)  (2.74)

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.49 1.44 0.31 0.07

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 1.20 1.26 1.12 1.22

   Notes:

   (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

   (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are
cancelled and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

   (3) Basic LPS is computed based on FY2018 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the

[…]

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   (ii) the Company has 110,281,621 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being the
number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the
number of Shares prior to the date of the EGM and excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings, such that not more than 11,028,162 Shares may
be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

   the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,028,162 Shares
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$3,165,083.

   On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2018 is
as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2018

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 61,610 58,445 36,413 33,248

NTA (S$’000) 50,516 47,351 36,413 33,248

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (2,791) (5,956)  (2,791)  (5,956)

Current Assets (S$’000) 79,271 76,106 3,634 469

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 53,167 53,167 11,899 11,899

Working Capital (S$’000) 26,104 22,939 (8,265) (11,430)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 73,852 73,852 40,959 40,959

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 24,001 20,836 365 (2,800)

Net Loss (S$’000)  (3,469)  (3,469) (2,751) (2,751)

Number of Shares(2) 111,281,821 100,253,659 111,281,821 100,253,659

Treasury Shares 3,230,750 14,258,912 3,230,750 14,258,912

Total Shares 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571 114,512,571

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 45.39 47.23 32.72 33.16

Basic LPS (cents)(3)  (3.12)  (3.46)  (2.47)  (2.74)

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.49 1.43 0.31 0.04

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 1.20 1.26 1.12 1.23

   Notes:

   (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

   (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are
cancelled and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

   (3) Basic LPS is computed based on FY2018 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the

[…]

in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

   (ii) the Company has 110,281,621 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being
the number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 11,028,162
Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate,

   the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,028,162 Shares
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$2,768,069.

   On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2018 is
as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2018

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 61,610 58,842 36,413 33,645

NTA (S$’000) 50,516 47,748 36,413 33,645

Current Assets (S$’000) 79,271 76,503 3,634 866

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 53,167 53,167 11,899 11,899

Working Capital (S$’000) 26,104 23,336 (8,265) (11,033)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 73,852 73,852 40,959 40,959

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 24,001 21,233 365 (2,403)

Net Loss (S$’000)  (3,469)  (3,469) (2,751) (2,751)

Number of Shares(2) 111,281,821 100,253,659 111,281,821 100,253,659

Treasury Shares 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,484,409 114,512,571 103,484,409

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 45.39 47.63 32.72 33.56

Basic LPS (cents)(3)  (3.12)  (3.46)  (2.47)  (2.74)

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.49 1.44 0.31 0.07

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 1.20 1.26 1.12 1.22

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Notes:

   (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

   (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are
cancelled and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

   (3) Basic LPS is computed based on FY2018 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the

[…]

in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

   (ii) the Company has 110,281,621 Shares as at the date of the EGM (being
the number of Shares at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change
in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM and excluding
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than 11,028,162
Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate,

   the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 11,028,162 Shares
under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately
S$3,165,083.

   On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2018 is
as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2018

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 61,610 58,445 36,413 33,248

NTA (S$’000) 50,516 47,351 36,413 33,248

Current Assets (S$’000) 79,271 76,106 3,634 469

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 53,167 53,167 11,899 11,899

Working Capital (S$’000) 26,104 22,939 (8,265) (11,430)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 73,852 73,852 40,959 40,959

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

 (S$’000) 24,001 20,836 365 (2,800)

Net Loss (S$’000)  (3,469)  (3,469) (2,751) (2,751)

Number of Shares(2) 111,281,821 100,253,659 111,281,821 100,253,659

Treasury Shares 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750 3,230,750

Total Shares 114,512,571 103,484,409 114,512,571 103,484,409

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 45.39 47.23 32.72 33.16

Basic LPS (cents)(3)  (3.12)  (3.46)  (2.47)  (2.74)

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.49 1.43 0.31 0.04

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 1.20 1.26 1.12 1.23

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

   Notes:

   (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

   (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are
cancelled and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the EGM.

   (3) Basic LPS is computed based on FY2018 net loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the